

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**Appeal No. SC91539**

---

**ST. CHARLES COUNTY,  
MISSOURI,**

*Respondent/Plaintiff,*

**v.**

**LACLEDE GAS COMPANY,**

*Appellant/Defendant.*

On Appeal from the Eleventh Judicial Circuit, St. Charles County, Missouri  
Hon. Jon A. Cunningham, Circuit Judge, Division 5  
Circuit Court Case No. 0811-CV08506

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

St. Charles County Counselor's Office  
Greg H. Dohrman  
Missouri Bar No. 55067  
Associate County Counselor  
St. Charles County  
100 North Third Street, Suite 216  
St. Charles, Missouri 63301  
Tel.: (636) 949-7540  
Fax: (636) 949-7541  
[GDohrman@sccmo.org](mailto:GDohrman@sccmo.org)  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
*St. Charles County, Missouri*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 7**

**A. Standard of Review Applicable to Summary Judgments..... 7**

**B. Summary of Arguments..... .7**

**II. ANY ATTEMPTED LIMITATIONS OF THE PUBLIC  
RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATIONS WERE VOID AS  
AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY OF THE STATE OF  
MISSOURI, AND ARE SUPERSEDED BY THE  
GOVERNMENT’S POLICE POWERS OVER ITS ROADS ..... 12**

**A. Public Policy..... 12**

**B. Police Power ..... 20**

**III. THE COUNTY’S ACCEPTANCE OF THE DEDICATIONS IS  
NOT AT ISSUE IN THIS APPEAL ..... 25**

**A. Laclede’s argument that the County has not accepted the  
dedications was never presented to the trial court so it  
was not preserved for appeal..... 25**

B.	Even if the issue would have been presented to the trial court, decided adverse to Laclede, and preserved for appeal, the County’s acceptance of the dedications is apparent from evidence in the record including Laclede’s own admissions. ....	27
IV.	<b>LACLEDE HAS RAISED ADDITIONAL ISSUES THAT WERE NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL AND SHOULD THEREFORE NOT BE CONSIDERED .....</b>	<b>36</b>
A.	Laclede’s argument that it was deprived of a right to a jury trial was never presented to the trial court so it was not preserved for appeal. ....	36
B.	The arguments that admission of the Bostic Affidavit, or any finding of ambiguity, automatically precluded entry of summary judgment were never presented to the trial court so they were not preserved for appeal. ....	37
V.	<b>SPECIFIC RESPONSES TO APPELLANT’S POINTS RELIED ON .....</b>	<b>39</b>
A.	In response to Point I, the Subdivision Plats dedicated public roads, not individual utility easements. ....	39
1.	The dedications in this case complied with § 445.070 RSMo., so the doctrine of common law dedication does not apply, nor do other forms of conveyances apply. ....	39

2.	<p><b>The public road dedication language precedes the language regarding utilities in each of the Subdivision Plats, plainly indicating the primary purpose of creating public roads making all other considerations secondary, and the trial court properly acknowledged and construed this readily apparent evidence. ....</b></p>	44
3.	<p><b>Laclede fails to recognize the proper scope of the general rule of utility relocations, which stems from the government’s police power over its roads and is not limited to franchise grants.....</b></p>	47
4.	<p><b>The doctrine of merger applies directly to the facts of this case, consistent with the provisions of § 445.070 RSMo., the County’s police powers, and the public policy of Missouri. ....</b></p>	50
B.	<p><b>In response to Point II, evidence of past interpretations was relevant to resolving facial ambiguities in the subdivision plats, however the same result is reached even if the plats are considered to be unambiguous and the evidence of past interpretations is disregarded .....</b></p>	53
C.	<p><b>Response to Point III.....</b></p>	61

**VI. THE SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT FILED BY LACLEDE  
HAS NEVER RECEIVED LAWFUL LEAVE FOR ITS  
UNTIMELY FILING AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED  
IN ANY EVENT ..... 62**

**CONCLUSION ..... 70**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderton v. Gage</i> , 726 S.W.2d 859 (Mo.App. S.D. 1987) .....	40, 46
<i>Blackburn v. Habitat Development Co.</i> , 57 S.W.3d 378 (Mo.App. S.D. 2001) .....	45
<i>Bradley v. Spokane &amp; I.E.R. Co.</i> , 79 Wash. 455, 140 P. 688 (1914).....	15
<i>Bridgeton v. Missouri American Water Co.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	48
<i>Brown v. General Motors Assembly Div.</i> , 695 S.W.2d 501 (Mo.App. E.D. 1985) .....	65
<i>City of California v. Burke</i> , 292 S.W. 830 (Mo. 1922) .....	57, 60
<i>City of Camdenton v. Sho-Me Power Corp.</i> ,	
237 S.W.2d 94 (1951) .....	10, 13-16, 20, 41, 53, 55, 59
<i>City of Poplar Bluff v. Knox</i> , 410 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. App. 1966).....	30
<i>City of St. Louis v. Laclede Gas Light Co.</i> , 155 Mo. 1, 55 S. W. 1003 (1900).....	58
<i>Clay County Realty Co. v. City of Gladstone</i> , 254 S.W.3d 859 (Mo. 2008).....	7
<i>Daniel v. Indiana Mills &amp; Mfg., Inc.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 302 (Mo.App. S.D. 2003).....	65-66
<i>Depot Co. v. Railroad</i> , 131 Mo. 291, 31 S. W. 908 (1895) .....	57
<i>Goad v. Bennett</i> , 480 S.W.2d 77 (Mo.App. 1972).....	41
<i>Hatton v. City of St. Louis</i> , 175 S.W. 888 (Mo. 1915) .....	30
<i>Hauck v. Kansas City Public Service Co.</i> , 200 S.W.2d 608 (Mo.App. 1947) .....	34-35
<i>Heitz v. City of St. Louis</i> , 19 S.W. 735 (Mo. 1892).....	34
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</i> ,	
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	7, 55, 69

<i>Jackson County Public Water Supply District No. 1 v. State Highway</i>	
<i>Comm’n.</i> , 365 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. 1963).....	24
<i>Joplin v. Wheeler</i> , 158 S.W. 924 (Mo.App. 1913).....	57
<i>Kuehn v. Village of Mahtomedi</i> , 207 Minn. 518, 292 N.W. 187 (1940).....	15
<i>Lardinois v. Lardinois</i> , 852 S.W.2d 872 (Mo.App. E.D. 1993).....	63
<i>Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach</i> , 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1982) .....	25-26
<i>Margiotta v. Christian Hosp. Northeast Northwest</i> ,	
315 S.W.3d 342 (Mo. banc 2010) .....	68
<i>Marks v. Bettendorf’s Inc.</i> , 337 S.W.2d 585 (Mo.App. 1960).....	40, 42, 51-52, 61
<i>Meyer v. Christopher</i> , 176 Mo. 580, 75 S. W. 750 .....	58
<i>Meyer v. St. Louis County</i> , 602 S.W.2d 728 (Mo.App. E.D. 1980).....	20
<i>MHTC v. London</i> , 824 S.W.2d 55 (Mo.App. 1991).....	42
<i>New Orleans Gaslight Co. v. Drainage Comm’n. of New Orleans</i> ,	
197 U.S. 453 (1905) .....	21, 50-52
<i>Nolte v. Corley</i> , 83 S.W.3d 28 (Mo.App. 2002).....	43
<i>Nowotny v. Ryan</i> , 534 S.W.2d 559 (Mo.App. 1976).....	40
<i>Old Farm Homeowners’ Ass’n. v. Lindgren</i> , 13 S.W.3d 711	
(Mo.App. S.D. 2000).....	30
<i>Overby v. Overby</i> , 682 S.W.2d 872 (Mo.App. E.D. 1984) .....	64
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. State Highway Comm’n.</i> , 294 U.S. 613 (1935) .....	9, 48-49

<i>Patterson v. Null</i> , 751 S.W.2d 381 (Mo.App. 1988) .....	43
<i>Public Water Supply Dist. No. 2 of Jackson Co. v. State Highway Comm’n.</i> , 244 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. 1951).....	17
<i>Red-E-Mix, Inc. v. Parade Park Homes, Inc.</i> , 919 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.App. 1996) .....	42
<i>Riverside-Quindaro Bend Levee Dist. v. Missouri American Water Co.</i> , 117 S.W.3d 140 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003) .....	48-49
<i>Rubbelke v. Aebli</i> , 340 S.W.2d 747 (Mo. 1960).....	70
<i>Sedalia Brewing Co. v. Sedalia Water Works Co.</i> , 34 Mo. App. 49.....	58
<i>Segraves v. Consolidated Elec. Coop.</i> , 891 S.W. 2d 168 (Mo.App. 1995) .....	26-27
<i>South Carolina State Highway Dept. v. Parker Water and Sewer Subdistrict</i> , 146 S.E.2d 160 (S.C. S.Ct. 1966) .....	18
<i>St. Louis Gaslight Co. v. St. Louis</i> , 46 Mo. 121 (1870).....	57
<i>State ex rel. American Eagle Waste Industries v. St. Louis County</i> , 272 S.W.3d 336 (Mo.App. E.D. 2008).....	20-21
<i>State ex rel. Manning v. Hughes</i> , 174 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. en banc 1943).....	63
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Judge of the St. Louis Housing Court</i> , 498 S.W.2d 819, (Mo.App. 1973) .....	64
<i>State ex rel. Rhodes v. City of Springfield</i> , 672 S.W.2d 349 (Mo.App. S.D. 1984).....	36, 41
<i>State ex rel. Roland v. Dreyer</i> , 129 S.W. 904 (Mo. 1910) .....	51

<i>State ex rel. St. Louis County v. St. Johns-Overland Sanitary Sewer Dist.,</i>	
185 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. 1945).....	16-17, 19
<i>State ex rel. State Hwy. Comm’n. v. Green,</i> 305 S.W.2d 688 (Mo. 1957) .....	46-47
<i>State v. Auffart,</i> 180 S.W. 571 (Mo.App. 1915).....	36, 42
<i>State v. Matthews,</i> 512 S.W.2d 248 (Mo.App. 1974).....	66
<i>Trustees of Green Trails Estates Subdivision v. Marble,</i>	
80 S.W.3d 841 (Mo.App. E.D. 2002).....	41
<i>Union Electric Co. v. Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority of St. Louis,</i>	
555 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1977) .....	48
<i>United Missouri Bank of Kansas City v. March,</i> 650 S.W.2d 678	
(Mo.App. W.D. 1983) .....	32
<i>Vandever v. Junior College Dist. of Metro. Kansas City,</i> 708 S.W.2d 711	
(Mo.App. W.D. 1986) .....	66
<i>Village of Grosse Pointe Shores v. Ayres,</i> 254 Mich. 58, 235 N.W. 829 (1931).....	15
<i>Wakefield v. Thorp,</i> 283 S.W.2d 467 (Mo. banc 1955).....	65
<i>Walls v. City of Overland,</i> 865 S.W.2d 839 (Mo.App. 1993) .....	26
<i>Warren v. Drake,</i> 570 S.W.2d 803 (Mo.App. 1978).....	64
<i>Watson v. Kansas City,</i> 499 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. banc 1973).....	35
<i>West Texas Utils. Co. v. City of Spur,</i> 38 F.2d 466 (5th Cir.1930) .....	14
<i>Winschel v. St. Louis Co.,</i> 352 S.W.2d 652 (Mo. 1962).....	29
<i>Zundel v. Bommarito,</i> 778 S.W.2d 954 (Mo.App. E.D. 1989).....	25-27

**Statutes, Constitution, Rules**

Art. VI, Sec. 18(c), Constitution of Missouri, 1945 ..... 20

Chapter 229 RSMo. .... 16, 19

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 86.01 ..... 8

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.04 ..... 7, 53, 68, 69

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.04 (c) (2)..... 67, 68, 69

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.04 (c) (5)..... 69

Section 88.670, RSMo..... 19

Section 229.150, RSMo..... 19

Section 229.300, RSMo..... 19

Section 229.475, RSMo..... 19

Section 445.030, RSMo..... 30

Section 445.060, RSMo..... 31, 33

Section 445.070, RSMo..... passim

**Other Authorities**

23 Am. Jur. 2d Dedication § 6 (Westlaw, database updated Nov. 2010)..... 14

25 Am.Jur.2d Easements and Licenses § 100—Merger  
(Westlaw, database updated Nov. 2010) ..... 52

39 Am. Jur. 2d Highways Streets, and Bridges § 235 (Westlaw, database  
updated Nov. 2010) ..... 20

39 Am. Jur. 2d Highways Streets, and Bridges § 238 (Westlaw, database updated Nov. 2010) .....	20
39 Am. Jur. 2d Highways, Streets, and Bridges § 298 (Westlaw, database updated Nov. 2010) .....	24
40 Am. Jur. 2d Highways, Streets, and Bridges § 318 (Westlaw, database updated Nov. 2010) .....	23
26 C.J.S. Dedication § 33 (Westlaw, database updated Apr. 2011).....	14
31A C.J.S. Evidence § 245 (Westlaw, database updated Mar. 2011).....	33
31A C.J.S. Evidence § 248 (Westlaw, database updated Mar. 2011).....	33
James W. Ely, Jr. & Jon W. Bruce, The Law of Easements & Licenses in Land, section 7.16.....	33
7A McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 24:595 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Ed., Westlaw, database updated Mar. 2011).....	23
11A McQuillin Municipal Corporations § 33.10.20—Dedication—Improper conditions (3 <sup>rd</sup> Ed., 2000 Revised Volume) .....	13
12 McQuillin Municipal Corporations § 34.74.10—Relocation of Facilities (3 <sup>rd</sup> Ed., 1995 Revised Volume) .....	48, 57
19 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 54:47 (3rd Ed.), Chapter 54—Municipal Liability for Defective Streets.....	35
